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COURT OF QUEEN’S BENCH FOR SASKATCHEWAN 
IN BANKRUPTCY AND INSOLVENCY 

JUDICIAL CENTRE SASKATOON 

APPLICANT AFFINITY CREDIT UNION 2013  

 
RESPONDENTS  RITCHIE INDUSTRIES INC. AND DUCK MOUNTAIN 

ENVIRONMENTAL LTD. 
  
IN THE MATTER OF AN APPLICATION FOR THE APPOINTMENT OF A RECEIVER OF 
THE ASSETS AND UNDERTAKINGS OF RITCHIE INDUSTRIES INC. AND DUCK 
MOUNTAIN ENVIRONMENTAL LTD. PURSUANT TO SECTION 243(1) OF THE 
BANKRUPTCY AND INSOLVENCY ACT, SECTION 65(1) OF THE QUEEN'S BENCH ACT 
1998, AND SECTION 64(8) OF THE PERSONAL PROPERTY SECURITY ACT, 1993 
(SASKATCHEWAN)  
 
 
 SERVICE LIST 
 Updated as of January 31, 2022 
 
 

NAME, ADDRESS, EMAIL ADDRESS 
AND FAX NUMBER 

COUNSEL FOR (OR ON BEHALF OF) 

W Law LLP 
300, 110 - 21st Street East 
Saskatoon, SK  S7K 0B6 
 
Attention:  Mike Russell 
Email:  mrussell@wlaw.com 
 
Attention:  Michelle Tobin 
Email:  mtobin@wlaw.com 

Ritchie Industries Inc. 
  
Email: 
rob.ritchie@ritchieindustriesinc.com 
 

W Law LLP 
300, 110 - 21st Street East 
Saskatoon, SK  S7K 0B6 
 
Attention:  Mike Russell 
Email:  mrussell@wlaw.com 
 
Attention:  Michelle Tobin 
Email:  mtobin@wlaw.com 
 

Duck Mountain Environmental Ltd. 
Email: 
rob.ritchie@ritchieindustriesinc.com 



Kanuka Thuringer LLP 
 
Attention: 
 
Alexander Shalashniy 
Phone: (306) 525-7236 
Fax: (306) 359-0590 
Email: ashalashniy@kanuka.ca 

MNP Ltd.   
 
Attention: 
 
Eric Sirrs 
Phone: (780) 969-1491 
Fax: (780) 409-5415Email: 
eric.sirrs@mnp.ca 
 

Leland Kimpinski LLP 
 
Attention: 
 
Ryan Pederson 
Phone: (306) 653-6474 
Fax: (306) 653-7008 
Email: rpederson@lelandlaw.ca 
 

Affinity Credit Union 2013 
 
Attention: 
 
Judy du Chalard 
Phone: (306) 385-4468 
Email: Judy.DuChalard@affinitycu.ca 
 

McDougall Gauley LLP  
500 - 616 Main Street 
Saskatoon, SK  S7H 0J6 
 
Attention:  Craig Frith 
Email:  cfrith@mcdougallgauley.com 
 
Attention:  William G. Lane 
Email:  wlane@mcdougallgauley.com 
 

Madge Lake Developments Inc. 

Burnet, Duckworth & Palmer LLP 
2400 – 525 – 8th Ave SW 
Calgary AB  T2P 1G1 
 
Attention: Ryan Algar 
Email: ralgar@bdplaw.com 
 
Attention: Robert Martz 
Email: rmartz@bdplaw.com 
Phone: 403-260-0126 
Fax: 403-260-0332 

C & V Smart Structures Inc. 

McDougall Gauley LLP 
500 – 616 Main Street 
Saskatoon SK  S7H 0J6 
 
Attention:  Paul Fedoroff 
Email:  pfedoroff@mcdougallgauley.com 

Kam-Crete Ltd. 



Rusnak Balacko Kachur Rusnak 
Barristers and Solicitors 
7 Broadway St. East P.O. Box 1148 
Yorkton , SK S3N 2X3 
  
 
Wayne Ruskak 
wayne@rbkrlaw.com 

Robert Stanley Ritchie 
 
 
Email: 
rob.ritchie@ritchieindustriesinc.com 
 

Leland Campbell 
Kondratoff Persick LLP 
Attention: Nolan R. Kondratoff 
36 – 4th Avenue North  
Drawer 188  
Yorkton, SK  
S3N 2V7 
nolan@lelandcampbell.com  

101198359 Saskatchewan Ltd. 
 
Registered Office 
Attention: Nolan R. Kondratoff 
36 – 4th Avenue North  
Drawer 188  
Yorkton, SK  
S3N 2V7 

MLT Aikins 
1500 – 1874 Scarth Street 
Regina, SK  
S4P 4E9 
 
Attention: Stathy G. Markatos  
Email: smarkatos@mltaikins.com 
 

Wells Fargo Equipment Finance 
Company  
 
Registered Office 
1969 Upper Water Street  
Purdy’s Wharf Tower 
Suite 1300  
Halifax, Nova Scotia  
B3L 3R7 

MLT Aikins 
1500 – 1874 Scarth Street 
Regina, SK  
S4P 4E9 
 
Attention: Stathy G. Markatos  
Email: smarkatos@mltaikins.com 
 

Kempenfelt, a division of Bennington 
Financial Corp. 
 
PPR Registration utilized the same 
address as below 
 
Registered Office for Bennington 
Financial Corp. 
Physical Address:  
100 – 1465 North Service Road East  
Oakville, ON 
L6H 1A7 
 
Mailing Address: 
1500 – 1874 Scarth Street 
Regina, SK  
S4P 4E9 



Uppal Pandher LLP 
#3 – 2155 Airport Drive 
Saskatoon, SK  S7L 6M5 
T: (306) 952-2222, (306) 715-0029 
F: (306) 491-0020 
 
Atinder Uppal 
Email: auppal@uppalpandher.com 

Dhyan Holdings Ltd. 
 
Attention: Jay Patel 
Box 188 
Strasbourg, SK  S0G 4V0 
Email: ajay4255@gmail.com 
 

Uppal Pandher LLP 
#3 – 2155 Airport Drive 
Saskatoon, SK  S7L 6M5 
T: (306) 952-2222, (306) 715-0029 
F: (306) 491-0020 
 
Atinder Uppal 
Email: auppal@uppalpandher.com 

Jai Setaliyaveer Gas Inc. 
 
Attention: Jay Patel 
Box 188 
Strasbourg, SK  S0G 4V0 
Email: ajay4255@gmail.com 
 

 623452 SASKATCHEWAN LTD., 
doing business as “Grasswood 
Auctions” 
Attention: Kelly Minisofer 
Email: kminisofer@sasktel.net 

Parlee McLaws LLP 
330 – 421 – 7th AVE SW  
Calgary AB  R2P 4K9 
 
 

394633 Alberta Ltd. 
 
Registered Office 
931 Coach Side Cr. S.W. 
Calgary AB, T3H 1A6 
 
Email: PGS@PANDA.CA  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

SUNCOR Energy Products 
Partnership 
Business Address 
Physical Address 
1500, 1881 Scarth St. 
Regina, SK  S4P 4K9 
 
Mailing Address 
150-6th Ave SW  
Calgary, AB  
T2P 3E3 
Attention: Sean Malone 
E: smalone@suncor.com  
 



Subway Subs of Canada, ULC. 
701 - 185, The West Mall 
Etobicoke ON  M9C5L5 
T: 1-800-888-4848 Ext. 7109 
 
Stefano Mingarelli 
Email: Mingarelli_s@subway.com 
 

Subway Franchise Restaurants of 
Canada, Ltd. 
 
Registered Office: 
3489 Allan Drive SW  
Edmonton, AB  
T6W 3G9  
 

 Crossroads Credit Union  
 
Registered Office 
Attention: Jeff Bisschop 
113 2nd Ave E  
Canora, SK  
S0A 0L0 
Phone: 306-563-2408 
Fax: 306-563-6715 
Email: 
jeff.bisschop@crossroadscu.ca  
 

 The Toronto-Dominion Bank – 72568 
 
357 – 3rd Ave & 2nd St.  
Box 699 
Kamsack, SK  
S0A 1S0 
Branch Manager: Lisa Placatka 
Email: lisa.placatka@td.com  
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